Monika Muljoto dalam beberapa kegiatan di beberapa tempat selama 3 hari. 
Pencipta lagu kemudian mengajukan gugatan perdata ke Pengadilan Niaga. Sidang 
dimenangkan penggugat dan Agnes Monika Mulyoto sebagai tergugat mesti 
membayar kerugian sekitar Rp 1.500.000.000 (satu milyar lima ratus juta rupiah) 
yang tertuang dalam putusan No. 92/Pdt-Sus-HKI/Hak Cipta/2024/PN Niaga, 
JKTPst. 
Kata Kunci: Lisensi, Royalti, Hak Cipta. 

Abstract 
This article is titled "Circulation of Copyright Royalties and Their Problems." The 
focus of the research is first on theories related to licensing, royalty and copyright.

[...]

The song that became the case was sung again by Agnes Monika Muljoto in several 
activities in several places for 3 days. The songwriter then filed a civil lawsuit with 
the Commercial Court. The trial was won by the plaintiff and Agnes Monika 
Mulyoto as the defendant must pay losses of around Rp 1,500,000,000 (one billion 
five hundred million rupiah) as stated in the decision No. 92/Pdt-Sus-
HKI/Copyright/2024/PN Niaga, JKTPst. 
Keywords: Licenses, Royalties, Copyrights. 

PENDAHULUAN 
Kepemilikan penting bagi manusia, milik yang diolah dengan baik akan 

menimbulkan produksi yang tidak saja bermanfaat bagi dirinya tetapi juga untuk